

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)**

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL  
WRIT PETITION NO: 3376 OF 2026**

**Between:**

**Mr. Kartikeyan, S/o Ayyakutti.**

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The Reserve Bank of India, Rep by its Chief General Manager, 6, Sansad Marg, New Delhi - 110 001
2. State Bank of India, 1 EME Centre Branch, Bolarum, Secunderabad - 500 087.
3. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Building, Hyderabad
4. The Commissioner of Police, Rachakonda Commissionerate, Hyderabad.
5. The Station House Officer, P.S. Cyber Crimes, Rachakonda, Hyderabad

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI DEEPESH BAHADUR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of the Respondents No. 3 to 5 in holding that the recovery of crime amount as a fraudulent transaction whereby the Respondent No. 3 to 5 had directed the Respondent No. 2 to freeze the Petitioner's bank account A/c No. 63045008227 maintained with Respondent No. 2 i.e., State Bank of India, 1 EME Centre Branch Bolarum, Secunderabad as illegal, arbitrary, unjust unreasonable, contrary to Law and contrary to principles of natural justice and consequently direct the Respondents to unfreeze the Petitioner's Bank Account A/c No. 63045008227 of State Bank of India, 1 EME Centre Branch, Bolarum, Secunderabad and permit the Petitioner to operate the bank accounts without any hindrance and in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI DEEPESH BAHADUR Advocate for the Petitioner and ASSISTANT GP FOR HOME for respondent Nos.3 to 5, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Chief General Manager, Reserve Bank of India, 6, Sansad Marg, New Delhi - 110 001
2. State Bank of India, 1 EME Centre Branch, Bolarum, Secunderabad - 500 087.

are directed to show cause on or before 05.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the /appeal and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, the Court made the following:

**ORDER:**

**Notice before admission.**

**Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.3 to 5 and waives further notice and seeks time to obtain instructions and make submissions.**

**List on 05.03.2026.**

**SD/- L. VIJAYA LAKSHMI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Chief General Manager, Reserve Bank of India, 6, Sansad Marg, New Delhi - 110 001
2. State Bank of India, 1 EME Centre Branch, Bolarum, Secunderabad - 500 087.  
(Addresses 1 and 2 by SPAD - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to SRI. DEEPESH BAHADUR Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**EWV,J**

**DATED: 05/02/2026**

**LIST ON 05.03.2026**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.3376 of 2026**

